Credit card3  33   0.74   2.02   –   1.38   0.73   1.90   –   1.30   0.67   1.64   –   1.14

Total personal  34   0.19   2.05   –   0.59   0.19   2.03   –   0.58   0.18   2.04   –   0.57

Business and Government
  35   0.24   0.58   –   0.41   0.24   0.32   –   0.28   0.16   0.32   –   0.24

Total Gross Impaired Loans
4  36   0.21  %   1.20  %   –  %   0.53  %   0.20  %   1.05  %   –  %   0.47  %   0.17  %   1.06  %   –  %   0.45   %

1

 Primarily based on the geographic location of the customer's address.

2

 Includes loans that are measured at FVOCI.

3

 Credit cards are considered impaired when they are 90 days past due and written off at 180 days past due.

4

 Excludes ACI loans, DSCL under IAS 39, and DSAC and DSOCI under IFRS 9.

21

Impaired Loans and Acceptances by Industry Sector and Geographic Location (Continued)1,2

($ millions, except as noted)

LINE
   2018   2018   2017

As at

#
   Q2   Q1   Q4

By Industry Sector
   United   United   United

Personal
   Canada   States   Int'l   Total   Canada   States   Int'l   Total   Canada   States   Int'l   Total

Residential mortgages  1  $ 253   $ 470   $ –   $ 723   $ 274   $ 447   $ –   $ 721   $ 296   $ 454   $ –   $ 750

Consumer instalment and other personal

   HELOC  2   114   851   –   965   117   816   –   933   108   847   –   955

   Indirect auto  3   60   223   –   283   79   259   –   338   48   254   –   302

   Other  4   46   7   –   53   46   10   –   56   48   7   –   55

Credit card3  5   136   279   –   415   143   288   –   431   144   280   –   424

Total personal  6   609   1,830   –   2,439   659   1,820   –   2,479   644   1,842   –   2,486

Business and Government

Real estate

   Residential  7   11   31   –   42   9   34   –   43   10   34   –   44

   Non-residential  8   5   115   –   120   6   83   –   89   5   83   –   88

Total real estate  9   16   146   –   162   15   117   –   132   15   117   –   132

Agriculture  10   6   2   –   8   8   2   –   10   7   2   –   9

Automotive  11   2   15   –   17   3   14   –   17   2   15   –   17

Financial  12   –   26   –   26   –   28   –   28   –   46   –   46

Food, beverage, and tobacco  13   –   13   –   13   2   10   –   12   2   11   –   13

Forestry  14   –   1   –   1   –   1   –   1   –   1   –   1

Government, public sector entities, and education  15   1   4   –   5   –   11   –   11   –   10   –   10